
 

BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL 

TOWN HALL 

DUKE STREET 

BARROW-IN-FURNESS 

 
 

 
Wednesday 16th February, 2022 

 

To expedite the business of the meeting, Members are requested to give the  
Chief Executive adequate notice of any Amendment which they propose to raise. 

To:   The Members of Barrow Borough Council 
 
Madam Mayor, Ladies and Gentlemen 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of BARROW BOROUGH COUNCIL to be 

held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at the TOWN HALL, BARROW on THURSDAY, 24TH 

FEBRUARY, 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.30 PM for the transaction of the business 

specified below. 

 

 
Chief Executive 

_______________ 

 
Business 

 
1.   TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 To deal with any items of business which the Chair decides should be considered 
as matters of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  (Urgent business may only be taken by reason of special 
circumstances (which will be recorded in the minutes), and if the Chair of the 
meeting is of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of 
urgency). 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in respect of 
items on this Agenda and to consider any dispensations. 
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting). 
 

Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and transparency, 



 

to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they have already declared in the Register,  as well as any other registrable 
or other interests.   
 

4.   MINUTES 
 

 To confi
[...]
ree 
a Housing Revenue Account Budget for the 2022/2023 financial year and to 
provide details of the Expected Outturn Budget and balance for the current 
year. (Appendix 1) 

 

1.2 Recommendations:- 
 

 To recommend the Council:- 
 

1. To note the information provided within the report; 
 

2. To note the Expected Outturn Budget for 2020/2021 would be a surplus 
of £191,890 including the original budgeted contribution to Earmarked 
Reserves of £83,760; 

 

3. To note the balances on the Expected Outturn Budget for 2021/2022; 
 

4. To agree the basis on which the 2022/2023 draft Budget had been 
proposed in points 3.6.1 to 3.6.4 of the report; 

 

5. To agree dwelling rent increase of 3.1% as outlined in point 3.7 of the 
report; 

 

6. To agree garage dwelling rent increase of 3.1% as outlined in point 3.8 of 
the report; 

 

7. To agree as outlined in points 3.9.1 to 3.9.4 of the report, the other 
additional considerations; and 

 

8. To agree the approach to priorities for the year 2022/2023 raised in points 
3.10.1 to 3.10.05 of the report. 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

2.0 Budget Proposals 2022/2023   (Agenda Item 8) 

 
2.1 The Committee considered a detailed report from the Director of Resources 

regarding the budget proposals for 2022/2023 and the decisions associated 
with budget setting.   

 

2.2 Recommendations:-  
 

To recommend the Council:- 
 

1. To set the 2022-2023 General Fund revenue budget as £8,841,970 
including £148,760 for parish precepts; 

 
2. To agree a Council Tax increase of £5 on Band D which is equivalent to 

2.04% on all Council Tax bands; 
 
3. To approve £16,000 of funding for Cumbria Council for Voluntary Service 

(CVS) for 2022-2023; 
 
4 To agree the total net use of £320,140 of reserves; 
 
5. To note the movement in reserves between financial years related to the 

precepting arrangements for Business Rates of £2,257,900; 
 
6. To note the Council Tax Base at 19,899.25; 
 
7. To note that there are 
[...]
r of Resources  

Wards:    (All Wards) 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  This report sets out the budget proposals for 2022-2023 and the decisions 

associated with budget setting. 

 

1.2 The 2022-2023 General Fund revenue budget is proposed as £8,841,970 which 

includes £148,760 for the parish precepts. 

 

1.3 The £8,841,970 budget includes one-off items that relate to the prior year results 

of the Collection Fund for Council Tax and Business Rates; the core funding for 

the budget is £11,181,940. 

 

1.4 The Council Tax is proposed to increase by £5 per year at Band D (2.04%); 59% 

of properties are in Band A and that increase is £3.33 for the year, 6 pence per 

week. 

 

2.0  Recommendations  

2.1 It is recommended that Council:-  

 
1. Set the 2022-2023 General Fund revenue budget as £8,841,970 including 

£148,760 for parish precepts; 
2. Agree a Council Tax increase of £5 on Band D which is equivalent to 2.04% 

on all Council Tax bands; 
3. Approve £16,000 of funding for Cumbria Council for Voluntary Service 

(CVS) for 2022-2023; 
4. Agree the total net use of £320,140 of reserves;  
5. Note the movement in reserves between financial years related to the 

precepting arrangements for Business Rates of £2,257,900; 
6. Note the Council Tax Base at 19,899.25; 
7. Note that there are no fee and charges increases proposed; and 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



8. Approve the inclusion of £817,000 in the Capital Programme as a Leisure 
Centre project line. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 Financial Settlement 

 

3.1.1 The key provisions within the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement 

for the Council are: 

 

 Increasing the core settlement in line with inflation, which means: 

o holding Baseline Funding Levels flat, with grant compensating for the 

freezing of the business rates multiplier; and 

o uprating Revenue Support Grant by the consumer price index, so that 

all Councils are treated on an equal basis across the c
[...]
al on the 16 February 2022.  Should the precept or 
Council Tax Band figures be changed an update will be provided at the 
meeting; and 

 
2. To approve the formal Council Tax resolutions as detailed in Section 3.8 of 

the report. 
 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1  Budget  

 

3.1.1 At this meeting the Council is considering the approval of the 2022-2023 General 

Fund revenue budget of £8,841,970; this includes £148,754 of Parish precepts.  

The budget is the amount required to meet the years estimated expenditure net of 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



any income raised in fees, charges or service specific grant funding.  The budget 

includes the following precepts issued by the Parishes for 2022-2023: 

 

 
 

3.1.2 The Council Tax Requirement for the Borough is £5,131,725 and is made up as 

follows (note that together the Parish precepts and the General Fund revenue 

budget make up the Net Revenue Budget): 

 

 
 

3.1.3 The legislation requires the Council’s revenue budget to be grossed up to show 

the estimated total expenditure and income for 2022-2023: 

 

 
 

3.2  Council Tax Base 

 

3.2.1 The following Council Tax Bases for the Borough and the parished areas have 

been set for 2022-2023 as notified to the Executive Committee on the 9 February 

2022: 

 

 
 

 

 

Precept £

Dalton with Newton Town Council 127,206

Askam and Ireleth Parish Council 17,116

Lindal and Marton Parish Council 4,432

Total parish precepts 148,754

Item £

General Fund revenue budget 8,693,216

Less general grants and Business Rate Retention (6,050,202)

Plus the Collection Fund deficit 2,339,957

Council Tax Requirement excluding parish precepts 4,982,971

Plus the Parish precepts 148,754

The Council Tax Requirement 5,131,725

Item £

Total gross expenditure 59,163,280

Total gross income (54,031,555)

The Council Tax Requirement 5,131,725

Whole Area 19,899.25

Dalton with Newton 2,374.13

Askam and Ireleth 1,104.95

Lindal and Marton 261.91

Page 40

Agenda Item 9



3.3  Calculation of the Basic Council Tax for the Borough Council 

 

3.3.1 The Council’s Basic Amount of Council Tax for Band D dwellings is calculated as 

follows: 

 

 
 

3.3.2 This Band D rate of Council Tax is, in effect, an average across the Parished and 

Unparished areas of the Borough.  The statutory calculation then arrives at the 

Basic Amounts of Council Tax (for Band D dwellings) for the individual areas as 

follows: 

 

 
 

3.3.3 The table in Section 3.8.4 shows the tax amounts for each Band and Parish in the 

Council’s area. 

 

3.4 Cumbria County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria 

precepts and amounts of Council Tax 

 

3.4.1 Cumbria County Council set its budget for 2022-2023 resulting in a precept of 

£30,406,054.  The Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria set its budget with 

a precept of £5,614,573.  The table in Section 3.8.5 shows the banded amounts 

of Council Tax. 

 

3.5 Setting the Council Tax 

 

3.5.1 The calculated Borough, Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria and 

Cumbria County Council elements are added to calculate the composite Council 

Tax.  The Council Tax for each category of dwellings is shown in the table in 

Section 3.8.6.  After setting the Council Tax, the Council is required to advertise 

the amounts within 21 days in at least one local newspaper. 

 

3.6 Schedule of precept instalments 

 

3.6.1 The precepts issued by Cumbria County Council and the Police and Crime 

Commissioner for Cumbria are payable in equal monthly instalments on dates to 

be agreed with the two authorities.  The Borough Council’s demand will be paid to 

the General Fund by instalments on the same dates.  The three Parish precepts 

will be paid over in full on the April precept payment date. 

The Council Tax Requirement excluding Parishes £5,131,725

Divided by the Council Tax Base for the Whole Area 19,899.25

Gives the Basic Amount of Council Tax £257.89

Area Basic Amount

Barrow (unparished) £250.41

Dalton with Newton parish £303.99

Askam and Ireleth parish £265.90

Lindal and Marton parish £267.33

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



3.7 Instalment dates 

 

3.7.1 Council Tax and Business Rate bills are payable in ten instalments.  The payment 

dates, which will maximise cash flow, are as follows and these may have to be 

adjusted in the event of any delay in issuing bills: 

 

 
 

3.8 Resolutions 

 

Members are recommended to adopt the following resolutions: 

 

3.8.1 It be noted that on the 9 February 2022, the Council calculated the Council Tax 
Base for the year 2022-2023 in accordance with Regulations made under Section 
33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the Act): 

 
a. for the whole Borough area as 19,899.25 in accordance with Regulation 3 of 

the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulation 1992, as its 
Council Tax Base for the year; 

 
b. for dwellings in those parts of the Borough area to which a Parish Precept 

relates; being the amounts calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Regulation, as the amounts of its Council Tax Base for the year for dwellings 
in those parts of its area to which one or more special items relate: 

 

 
 

3.8.2 That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2022-2023 

(excluding Parish Precepts) is £4,982,971. 

 

3.8.3 That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022-2023 in accordance 
with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government and Finance Act 1992: 

 
a. £59,163,280 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the Council estimates 

for the items, set out in Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into account all 
precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 

b. £54,031,555 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the Council estimates 
for the items, set out in Section 31A (3) of the Act; 

 

Instalment Date Instalment Date

1 1 April 2022 6 1 September 2022

2 1 May 2022 7 1 October 2022

3 1 June 2022 8 1 November 2022

4 1 July 2022 9 1 December 2022

5 1 August 2022 10 1 January 2023

Dalton with Newton 2,374.13

Askam and Ireleth 1,104.95

Lindal and Marton 261.91

Page 42

Agenda Item 9



c. £5,131,725 being the amount, by which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its Council Tax requirement for the year; 

d. £257.89 being the amount at 3(c) above, all divided by the item at 1(a) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the Act, as the 
Basic Amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish Council 
precepts); 

e. £148,754 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish Council 
precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act; 

f. £250.41 being the Basic Amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in 
those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates as set out in Section 
52ZX of the Act. 

 
3.8.4 Council Tax for parts of the Council’s Area: 
 

 
 
3.8.5 That it be noted that for the year 2022-2023, Cumbria County Council and the 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria have issued precepts to the Council 
in accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for each 
of the categories of dwellings as follows: 

 

 
 
 

Band Ratio Barrow
Dalton with 

Newton

Askam and 

Ireleth

Lindal and 

Marton

A 6/9 £166.94 £202.66 £177.27 £178.22

B 7/9 £194.76 £236.43 £206.81 £207.92

C 8/9 £222.59 £270.22 £236.36 £237.63

D 9/9 £250.41 £303.99 £265.90 £267.33

E 11/9 £306.06 £371.55 £324.99 £326.74

F 13/9 £361.70 £439.09 £384.07 £386.14

G 15/9 £417.35 £506.65 £443.17 £445.55

H 18/9 £500.82 £607.98 £531.80 £534.66

Band Ratio

Cumbria 

County 

Council

Police & Crime 

Commissioner 

for Cumbria

A 6/9 £1,018.66 £188.10

B 7/9 £1,188.45 £219.45

C 8/9 £1,358.22 £250.80

D 9/9 £1,528.00 £282.15

E 11/9 £1,867.55 £344.85

F 13/9 £2,207.11 £407.55

G 15/9 £2,546.66 £470.25



Minutes of the meeting


 
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 

 

A MEETING OF THE COUNCIL of this Borough was held at the Town Hall, Barrow-in-
Furness at 5.30 pm. on Thursday, 24th February, 2022. 
 
PRESENT:- Councillor Wall (Mayor in the Chair) and Councillors Assouad, Barlow, 
Biggins, Brook, Burns, Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards, Gawne, Hall, 
Hamilton, Husband, W McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, 
Robson, Ronson, Seward, Shirley, C. Thomson, M. A. Thomson, Tyson and Zaccarini. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Susan Roberts (Director of 
Resources), Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Debbie Storr (Head of 
Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer, Jon Huck (Democratic Services 
Manager), Paula Westwood (Scrutiny and Democratic Services Team Leader) and 
Sandra Kemsley (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

81 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence had been submitted from Councillors Johnston, Preston and 
Roberts. 
 

82 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

83 Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 25th January, 2022 were taken as 
read and confirmed. 
 

84 Announcements  
 

There were no announcements from the Chair, Leader or Head of Paid Service. 
 

85 Public Participation  
 

No questions, representations, deputations or petitions had been received in respect 
of the meeting. 
 

86 Report of the Executive Committee - Housing Revenue Account 2022/2023  
 

The purpose of the report was to agree a Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 
the 2022/2023 financial year and to provide the expected outturn budget and balance 
for the current year.  The report of the Deputy Director of People and Place from the 
Housing Management Forum meeting held on 27th January, 2022 which had been 
referred to the Executive Committee on 9th February, had been included as an 
appendix on the Summons.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor M. A. Thomson that the 
report of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 9th February, 2022 relating 
to the Housing Revenue Account be received and that each of the recommendations 
contained therein be adopted. 
 



 
Questions 
 
Councillor Shirley had put the following questions to Councillor Hamilton, Chair of the 
Housing Management Forum, in relation to the report of the Deputy Director of People 
and Place which had been included as an Appendix to the report regarding the 
Housing Revenue Account Budget for 2022/2023:- 
 

“Referring to 3.1 of the report and given the cost of living crisis which we are 
currently experiencing, why are we raising the rent at all, and if it is deemed 
absolutely necessary, could a lower amount not have been agreed upon, for 
example 1.5% as shown in 3.9.3 of the report.  Especially considering the outturn 
and revised underspends detailed at 3.4 of the report?” 
 
Councillor Hamilton’s reply – “Consideration was given to the rent increase in 
consultation with Capita Housing and the Council’s Director of Resources”. 

 
“Referring to 3.2 of the report where challenges are vaguely outlined, can the Chair 
explain what these challenges and implications are?” 
 
Councillor Hamilton’s reply – “Details of the challenges faced include:- 
 

 Changes to the Housing Revenue Account establishment and increased 
expenditure; 

 The potential for corporate recharges faced within a Unitary model to 
increase Housing Revenue Account costs; 

 Utility costs increasing will impact on operational building costs, a share of 
which is funded by the Housing Revenue Account; and 

 Maintenance of the housing stock and the inflationary pressures on 
contractors for building materials”. 

 
“Referring to 3.9.4 of the report, can the Chair outline in what ways the Council and 
its Tenants have received value for money from the service provided by ASB Action 
Ltd over the last five years?” 
 
Councillor Hamilton’s reply – “ASB Action Ltd provide a responsive specialist 
service to assist the Council’s Housing Service in dealing effectively with anti-social 
behaviour issues, and through the service level agreement we are able to access 
specialist legal action for a fixed fee ensuring value for money for the Housing 
Revenue Account.  During the last five years, the Council has been proactive and 
responsive in dealing with anti-social behaviour on their estates.  In total sixteen 
anti-social behaviour injunctions have been obtained through the court and served 
on serious perpetrators of anti-social behaviour, enabling residents to live in a quiet, 
safe environment”. 

 
Councillor Hamilton placed on record his thanks to the Staff in the Housing Service. 
 
A named vote was taken and recorded as follows:- 
 
Those in favour; 28 namely: Councillors Assouad, Barlow, Biggins, Brook, Burns, 
Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards, Gawne, Hall, Hamilton, Husband, W 
McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Robson, Ronson, Seward, 
Shirley, C. Thomson, M. A. Thomson, Tyson, Wall and Zaccarini. 



 
RESOLVED:-  It was unanimously agreed that the report of the meeting of the 
Executive Committee held on 9th February, 2022 be received and that each of the 
recommendations contained therein be adopted as follows:- 
 
1. Housing Revenue Account 2022-2023 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. To note the information provided within the report; 
 
2. To note the Expected Outturn Budget for 2020/2021 would be a surplus of 

£191,890 including the original budgeted contribution to Earmarked Reserves of 
£83,760; 

 
3. To note the balances on the Expected Outturn Budget for 2021/2022; 
 
4. To agree the basis on which the 2022/2023 draft Budget had been proposed in 

points 3.6.1 to 3.6.4 of the report; 
 
5. To agree dwelling rent increase of 3.1% as outlined in point 3.7 of the report; 
 
6. To agree garage dwelling rent increase of 3.1% as outlined in point 3.8 of the 

report; 
 
7. To agree as outlined in points 3.9.1 to 3.9.4 of the report, the other additional 

considerations; and 
 
8. To agree the approach to priorities for the year 2022/2023 raised in points 3.10.1 

to 3.10.05 of the report. 
 

87 Budget Proposals 2022-2023  
 

The Director of Resources had submitted a detailed report setting out the budget 
proposals for 2022-2023 and the decisions associated with the budget setting. 
 
The 2022-2023 General Fund revenue budget had been proposed as £8,841,970 
which had included £148,760 for the parish precepts. 
 
The £8,841,970 budget had included one-off items that related to the prior year results 
of the Collection Fund for Council Tax and Business Rates, the core funding for the 

budget was £11,181,940. 
 
The Council Tax had been proposed to increase by £5 per year at Band D (2.04%); 
59% of properties were in Band A and the increase equated to £3.33 for the year, 6 
pence per week. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Brook and seconded by Councillor M. A. Thomson that the 
recommendations shown at 2.1 (1) to (8) of the Director of Resources’ report be 
agreed. 
 
 
 



Questions 
 
Councillor Shirley asked why funding had been provided within the proposed budget 
for Barrow Forward, the not-for-profit organisation which runs Barrow Leisure Centre.  
He sought clarification on whether Dalton Leisure Centre would be eligible to apply for 
similar funding in the future. 
 
The Leader of the Council advised that Barrow Forward had been established as a 
result of Stockport Council withdrawing their support for Life Leisure.  Barrow Borough 
Council recognised the need to provide the facility for the health and wellbeing of the 
residents of the Borough and Barrow Forward was the only option in ensuring that the 
facility remained available.  She added that Dalton Leisure Centre should look at 
alternative funding options including Lottery Funding and that Local Government 
Reorganisation was a massive burden on the Borough Council’s resources. 
 
The Chief Executive made a point of clarification stating that the operating model for 
Barrow Forward as agreed by the Executive Committee and Full Council was a local 
authority trading company.   
 
A named vote was taken and recorded as follows:- 
 
Those in favour; 24 namely: Councillors Assouad, Barlow, Biggins, Brook, Burns, 
Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards, Gawne, Hamilton, Husband, W McClure, 
McEwan, McLeavy, Morgan, Nott, Robson, Ronson, Seward, C. Thomson, M. A. 
Thomson, Tyson and Wall. 
 
Those against; 1 namely: Councillor Shirley. 
 
Those abstained; 3 namely: Councillors Hall, Pemberton and Zaccarini. 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To set the 2022-2023 General Fund revenue budget as £8,841,970 including 

£148,760 for parish precepts; 

2. To agree a Council Tax increase of £5 on Band D which is equivalent to 2.04% 
on all Council Tax bands; 

3. To approve £16,000 of funding for Cumbria Council for Voluntary Service (CVS) 
for 2022-2023; 

4. To agree the total net use of £320,140 of reserves; 
 
5. To note the movement in reserves between financial years related to the 

precepting arrangements for Business Rates of £2,257,900; 

6. To note the Council Tax Base at £19,899.25; 

7. To note that there are no fees and charges increases proposed; and 
 
8. To approve the inclusion of £817,000 in the Capital Programme Leisure Centre 

project line. 
 
 



88 Council Tax Setting 2022-2023  
 

The Director of Resources had submitted a report setting out the Council Tax 
proposals for 2022-2023.  
 

The calculation and setting of the Council Tax for the Borough area was closely 
prescribed by legislation.  Her report set out the individual components of the 
calculation and concluded with the formal resolution in accordance with the statutory 
requirements.  
 
The individual components of the Council Tax were approved through the budget 
setting process of each preceptor.  The preceptors were Barrow Borough Council, the 
Parishes, the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria and Cumbria County 
Council.  
 

At the meeting, the Council had approved the 2022-2023 General Fund revenue 
budget of £8,841,970; which had included £148,754 of Parish Council precepts. 
 

The Council’s budget was the amount required to meet the years estimated 
expenditure net of any income raised in fees, charges or service specific grant 
funding. 
 

The budget included the following precepts issued by the Parish Councils for 2022-
2023:- 
 

Precept £ 

Dalton with Newton Town Council 127,206 

Askam and Ireleth Parish Council 17,116 

Lindal and Marton Parish Council 4,432 

Total parish precepts 148,754 

 
The Council Tax Requirement for the Borough was £5,131,725 and was made up as 
follows (noting that together the Parish Precepts and the General Fund revenue 
budget make up the Net Revenue Budget):- 
 

Item £ 

General Fund revenue budget 8,693,216 

Less general grants and Business Rate Retention (6,050,202) 

Plus the Collection Fund deficit 2,339,957 

Council Tax Requirement excluding parish precepts 4,982,971 

Plus the parish precepts 148,754 

The Council Tax Requirement 5,131,725 

 
The legislation required the Council’s revenue budget to be grossed up to show the 
estimated total expenditure and income for 2022-2023:- 
 

Item £ 

Total gross expenditure 59,163,280 

Total gross income (54,031,555) 

The Council Tax Requirement 5,131,725 

 
 



 
Council Tax Base 
 
The following Council Tax Bases for the Borough and the parished areas had been set 
for 2022-2023 as notified to the Executive Committee on 9th February, 2022:- 
 

Whole Area £19,899.25 

Dalton with Newton £2,374.13 

Askam and Ireleth £1,104.95 

Lindal and Marton £261.91 

 
Calculation of the Basic Council Tax for the Borough Council 
 
The Council’s Basic Amount of Council Tax for Band D dwellings had been calculated 
as follows:- 
 

The Council Tax Requirement excluding parishes £5,131,725 

Divided by the Council Tax Base for the Whole Area £19,899.25 

Gives the Basic Amount of Council Tax £257.89 

 
This Band D rate of Council Tax was, in effect, an average across the parished and 
unparished areas of the Borough.  The statutory calculation then arrived at the Basic 
Amounts of Council Tax (for Band D dwellings) for the individual areas as follows:- 
 

Area Basic Amount 

Barrow (unparished) £250.41 

Dalton with Newton Parish £303.99 

Askam and Ireleth Parish £265.90 

Lindal and Marton Parish £267.33 

 
The Table in Section 3.8.4 indicated the tax amounts for each Band and Parish in the 
Council’s area. 
 
Cumbria County Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria 
precepts and amounts of Council Tax 
 

Cumbria County Council had set its budget for 2022-2023 resulting in a precept of 
£30,406,054.  The Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria had set its budget 
with a precept of £5,614,573.  The Table in Section 3.8.5 showed the banded amounts 
of Council Tax. 
 
Setting the Council Tax 
 

The calculated Borough, Police and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria and Cumbria 
County Council elements were added to calculate the composite Council Tax.  The 
Council Tax for each category of dwellings had been detailed in a tabled within section 
3.8.6 of the report.  After setting the Council Tax, the Council was required to 
advertise the amounts within 21 days in at least one local newspaper. 
 



 
 
Schedule of precept instalments 
 

The precepts issued by Cumbria County Council and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Cumbria were payable in equal monthly instalments on dates to be 
agreed with the two authorities.  The Borough Council’s demand would be paid to the 
General Fund by instalments on the same dates.  The three Parish precepts would be 
paid over in full on the April precept payment date. 
 
Instalment dates 
 

Council Tax and Business Rate bills were payable in ten instalments.  The payment 
dates, which would maximise cash flow, were as follows; these may have to be 
adjusted in the event of any delay in issuing bills:- 
 

Instalment Date Instalment Date 

1 1st April 2022 6 1st September 2022 

2 1st May 2022 7 1st October 2022 

3 1st June 2022 8 1st November 2022 

4 1st July 2022 9 1st December 2022 

5 1st August 2022 10 1st January 2023 
 

It was moved by Councillor M. A. Thomson and seconded by Councillor Brook to 
approve the formal Council Tax resolutions as detailed in Section 3.8 of the report. 
 

A named vote was taken and recorded as follows:- 
 
Those in favour; 28 namely: Councillors Assouad, Barlow, Biggins, Brook, Burns, 
Callister, Cassidy, D. Edwards, H. Edwards, Gawne, Hall, Hamilton, Husband, W 
McClure, McEwan, McLeavy, Morgan, Nott, Pemberton, Robson, Ronson, Seward, 
Shirley, C. Thomson, M. A. Thomson, Tyson, Wall and Zaccarini. 
 
It was unanimously, 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

1. To note that on 9th February, 2022, the Council calculated the Council Tax 
Base for the year 2022-2023 in accordance with Regulations made under 
Section 33(5) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
Act):- 

 

a. for the whole Borough area as £19,899.25 in accordance with 
Regulation 3 of the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
Regulation 1992, as its Council Tax Base for the year; 

 

b. for dwellings in those parts of the Borough area to which a Parish 
Precept relates; being the amounts calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Regulation, as the amounts of its Council Tax Base for 
the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which one or more 
special items related:- 

 
 

 



Dalton with Newton £2,374.13 

Askam and Ireleth £1,104.95 

Lindal and Marton    £261.91 
 

2. That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2021-
2022 (excluding Parish Precepts) was £4,982,971. 

 

3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022-2023 in accordance 
with Sections 31 to 36 of the Local Government and Finance Act 1992:- 

 

a. £59,163,280 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the Council 
estimates for the items, set out in Section 31A (2) of the Act taking into 
account all precepts issued to it by Parish Councils. 

 

b. £54,031,555 being the aggregate of the amounts, which the Council 
estimates for the items, set out in Section 31A (3) of the Act; 

 

c. £5,131,725 being the amount, by which the aggregate at 3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A (4) of the Act, as its Council Tax  
requirement for the year; 

 

d. £257.89 being the amount at 3(c) above, all divided by the item at 1(a) 
above, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B of the 
Act, as the Basic Amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish 
Council precepts); 

 

e. £148,754 being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish 
Council precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act; 

 

f. £250.41 being the Basic Amount of its Council Tax for the year for 
dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish precept relates as 
set out in Section 52ZX of the Act. 

 
4. Council Tax for parts of the Council’s Area:- 

 

Band Ratio Barrow
Dalton with 

Newton

Askam and 

Ireleth

Lindal and 

Marton

A 6/9 £166.94 £202.66 £177.27 £178.22

B 7/9 £194.76 £236.43 £206.81 £207.92

C 8/9 £222.59 £270.22 £236.36 £237.63

D 9/9 £250.41 £303.99 £265.90 £267.33

E 11/9 £306.06 £371.55 £324.99 £326.74

F 13/9 £361.70 £439.09 £384.07 £386.14

G 15/9 £417.35 £506.65 £443.17 £445.55

H 18/9 £500.82 £607.98 £531.80 £534.66  
 
5. To note that for the year 2022-2023, Cumbria County Council and the Police 

and Crime Commissioner for Cumbria had issued precepts to the Council in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for 
each of the categories of dwellings as follows:- 
 



 
 

Band Ratio

Cumbria 

County 

Council

Police & Crime 

Commissioner 

for Cumbria

A 6/9 £1,018.66 £188.10

B 7/9 £1,188.45 £219.45

C 8/9 £1,358.22 £250.80

D 9/9 £1,528.00 £282.15

E 11/9 £1,867.55 £344.85

F 13/9 £2,207.11 £407.55

G 15/9 £2,546.66 £470.25

H 18/9 £3,056.00 £564.30  
 
6. That the Council, in accordance with Sections 30 and 36 of the Local 

Government Finance Act 1992, hereby sets the aggregate amounts of Council 
Tax for the year 2021-2022 for each of the categories of dwellings:- 
 

Band Ratio Barrow
Dalton with 

Newton

Askam and 

Ireleth

Lindal and 

Marton

A 6/9 £1,373.70 £1,409.42 £1,384.03 £1,384.98

B 7/9 £1,602.66 £1,644.33 £1,614.71 £1,615.82

C 8/9 £1,831.61 £1,879.24 £1,845.38 £1,846.65

D 9/9 £2,060.56 £2,114.14 £2,076.05 £2,077.48

E 11/9 £2,518.46 £2,583.95 £2,537.39 £2,539.14

F 13/9 £2,976.36 £3,053.75 £2,998.73 £3,000.80

G 15/9 £3,434.26 £3,523.56 £3,460.08 £3,462.46

H 18/9 £4,121.12 £4,228.28 £4,152.10 £4,154.96  
 
7. To determine that, in accordance with the principles approved under Section 

52ZB of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, the Council’s Basic Amount 
of Council Tax for 2022-2023 of £250.41 compared to £245.41 for the previous 
year was not excessive. 

 

89 Annual Council Meeting 2022 Dates and Time of Council and Committee 
Meetings in 2022/2023  
 

The Head of Legal and Governance and Monitoring Officer had submitted a report 
updating Members on Council meetings and presented a schedule of meetings for the 
forthcoming Municipal Year, including a revision to the date for the Annual Council 
meeting. 
 
The Annual Council meeting for 2022 had originally been scheduled to take place on 
17th May, however, to facilitate meetings of the new Shadow Authorities within the 
required timescales, it had been proposed that this meeting be moved to 18th May. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M. A. Thomson and seconded by Councillor C. Thomson 
and it was unanimously, 



 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. That the Annual Council meeting in 2022 be held on Wednesday 18th May, 

2022 at 5.30 pm. 
 
2. That the Council meet on the following Tuesdays in 2022/2023 at 5.30 p.m. 

namely:- 
 

19th July, 18th October and 6th December, 2022 and 24th January and 28th 
March, 2023. 

 
3. That the Executive Committee meet on the following Wednesdays at 2.00 pm. 

in 2022/2023 namely:- 
 

25th May, 22nd June, 27th July, 14th September, 12th October, 9th November 
and 14th December, 2022 and 11th January, 8th February and 8th March 2023. 

 
4. That the Planning Committee meet on the following Tuesdays at 2.30 pm. in 

2022/2023 namely:- 
 

24th May, 14th June, 12th July, 9th August, 13th September, 4th October, 25th 
October, 15th November and 13th December, 2022 and 17th January, 14th 
February and 14th March, 2023. 

 
5. That the Licensing Regulatory Committee meet on the following Thursdays at 

2.00 pm. in 2022/2023 with the Licensing Committee meeting on rising of the 
Licensing Regulatory Committee as follows:- 

 
19th May, 16th June, 21st July, 8th September, 6th October, 3rd November 
and 8th December, 2022 and 19th January and 2nd March, 2023. 

 
6. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meet on the following Thursdays 

(except where indicated) at 2.00 pm. in 2022/2023 namely:- 
 

26th May, 7th July, 15th September, 2nd November (Wednesday), and 7th 
December (Wednesday) and 2nd February and 23rd March, 2023. 

 
7. That the Audit Committee meet on the following Thursdays at 2.00 pm. in 

2022/2023 namely:- 
 
 28th July, 29th September and 15th December, 2022 and 16th March, 
 2023. 
 
8. That the Housing Management Forum meet on the following Wednesdays at 

2.00 pm. in 2022/2023 namely:- 
 

8th June, 7th September and 30th November, 2022 and 25th January and 1st 
March, 2023. 

 

The meeting closed at 6.06 pm. 
 


